502018747 08/08/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stone & Webster, Inc.	08/08/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stone & Webster Process Technology, Inc.	
Street Address:	1430 Enclave Parkway	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77077	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7645913

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 7038482981

 Phone:
 703-584-3270

 Email:
 ttyler@rmsclaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Peter W. Roberts

Address Line 1: 7918 Jones Branch Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	400008-20029
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter W. Roberts

Total Attachments: 1

source=US 7645913 2007EM021 Assignment#page1.tif

CH \$40 00

PATENT REEL: 028751 FRAME: 0888

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, **Stone & Webster**, **Inc.**, as owner of record of the rights in certain patents have been filed as follows:

U.S. Patent Number

Filed

By Assignment Recorded at Reel/Frame

7645913

01/19/2007

026915/0699

do hereby sell and assign to: **Stone & Webster Process Technology, Inc.**, a Louisiana Corporation having its principal office at 1430 Enclave Parkway, Houston, Texas 77077 (the "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, all of our rights, title and interest in the above listed patents, to be held and enjoyed by said **Stone & Webster Process Technology, Inc.** its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term of said Letters Patent, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

By this assignment, we, **Stone & Webster**, **Inc.**, also do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said **Stone & Webster Process Technology**, **Inc.**, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in enforcing and asserting against any third parties, and recovering damages for past and future infringement of any patent rights related to said inventions, and in and to any and all improvements and/or modifications to the inventions.

WHEREAS, Samuel K. Robison, is authorized to execute assignment documents relating to patents owned by Stone & Webster, Inc.

Stone & Webster, Inc.,

Date: <u>August 8, 2012</u>

•

Title: Assistant Secretary

Name: Samuel K. Robison

PATENT REEL: 028751 FRAME: 0889

RECORDED: 08/08/2012